Soil Conservation and Land Utilization Act 1958 Land Conservation Act 1970

MOORABOOL RIVER (SHEOAKS) WATER SUPPLY CATCHMENT

PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency the Governor of the Sate of Victoria and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia, &c., &c.

I, the Governor of the State of Victoria in the Commonwealth of Australia, by and with the advice of the Executive Council of the said State and having considered a recommendation of the Land Conservation Council of the provisions contained in Section 22 (1) of the Soil Conservation and Land Utilization Act 1958 (No. 6372) and Section 5 (1) (b) of the Land Conservation Act 1970 (No. 8008) do by this Proclamation define the water supply catchment area to be known as the Moorabool River (Sheoaks) Water Supply Catchment.

The are proclaimed is part of the total catchment is subject to a weir on the Moorabool River at Sheoaks, constructed by the Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Trust, opposite to Crown Allotments 29D, Parish of Durdidwarrah and 112M, Parish of Coolebarghurk.

The use of land within this catchment is subject to specification by notice or by determination made by the Soil Conservation Authority, acting under the provisions of Sections 22(2) and 23 (1) (a) (b) and (c) of the *Soil Conservation and Land Utilization Act* 1958, as amended.

The area described as indicated on Plan No. S-655 hereunder, the original of which is lodged at Head Office of the Soil Conservation Authority, 378 Cotham Road, Kew, 3101.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the State of Victoria aforesaid at Melbourne this 16th day of May, in the year of our Lord One thousand nine hundred and seventy-eight and in the twenty-seventh year of the reign of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II.

(L.S.) HENRY WINNEKE By His Excellency's Command,

W. BORTHWICK, Minister for Conservation

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

By Authority: F. D. ATKINSON, Government Printer, Melbourne

6224/78

